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L LI LN Departmentof Healt & Human Servipes
ATTORNEYS AT LAW OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
September 16, 2010
Brandy Putnam
SC Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202

RE:  Lynn McCurry-Simmons, Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate
of Donny S. Martin v. HMR Advantage Health Systems, Inc., et. al.
C.A. Nos: 2010-CP-014-02968 (Survival) & 02969 (W rongful Death)

Dear Ms. Putnam:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, I am requesting that you provide this
office with copies of any and all cost reports related to the following corporations which, based
upon information available to us, appear to operate as either home offices, management firms,

service providers, or real estate companies in connection with Brookside Living Center in
Anderson, South Carolina:

HMR Advantage Health Systems, Inc.;
Cardinal Health Group, LLC;
Advantage Rehabilitation Systems, Inc.;
Advantage Career Services, LLC;
HMR Properties, LLC; and

CHG Brookside, LLC.

In your production regarding these entities, please include the as filed Cost Reports
submitted as well as the Desk Audit packages for same for any contract periods between
October 1, 2007 and the present time.

I would appreciate it if you would respond to this request within the next twenty days.
If the processing of this request will exceed $50.00, please provide an explanation of all
reasonable business costs associated with the copying and production of these items prior to
processing. If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

With kindest regards, I am
Very truly yours,
CHRISTIAN & DAVIS, LLC
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P.O. Box 332 Greenville, SC 29602
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TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Cost of Processing FOIA Request #

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services has received and
processed your FOIA request. The cost for processing this information is as

follows:

Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour Hours
Pages copied at $.10 per page Pages
Pages faxed at $.20 per page Pages

Shipping and Handling Costs

Other costs associated with the FOIA request:

® H ©H & A &

Total Amount Due SCDHHS:

Please remit the above amount to the following address:

Bureau of Fiscal Affairs
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8297
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8297

Please contact ___ should you have any
questions.

Signature Date:

Finance and Administration
P.O. Box 8206 » Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2503 « Fax (803) 255-8235
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October 8, 2010

Ms. Kirsten Harkness
Paralegal

Christian & Davis, LLC
P. 0. Box 332

1007 E. Washington
Greenville, SC 29602

Re:  FOIA Request — Lynn McCurry-Simmons, individually and as
Personal Representative of the Estate of Donny S. Martin v. HMR
Advantage Health Systems, Inc., et al

Dear Ms. Harkness:

In response to your Freedom of Information Act request, enclosed you will find the
applicable cost reports you requested, These documents are a true and accurate copy of
reports collected by the Department in the regular course of its business.

Our expense for reproducing and mailing this information is forty-six and 10/100 dollars
($46.10). Pleasc make the check payable to the Department of Health and Human
Services and send it to:

Department of Health and Human Services
Department of Receivables

Post Office Box 8297

Columbia, SC 29202-8297

I ro.wa this information is helpful to you. Please contact me if there are any questions.

Sincerely,
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Richard G. Hepfer \
Deputy General Counsel
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cc: Lynette D. Wilson, Receivables
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